

The Public Service Commission State of South Carolina COMMISSIONERS Delton W. Powers, Jr., Seventh District *Chairman* Justin T. Williams, Sixth District *Vice Chairman* Carolyn L. "Carolee" Williams, First District Florence P. Belser, Second District Stephen M. "Mike" Caston, Third District Vacant, Fourth District Headen B. Thomas, Fifth District

> Clerk's Office Phone: (803) 896-5100 Fax: (803) 896-5199

Jocelyn Boyd Chief Clerk/Executive Director Phone: (803) 896-5100 Fax: (803) 896-5246

For Immediate Release—March 25th, 2025

Public Service Commission Schedules Hearing in Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Annual Review of Base Rates for Fuel Costs Docket

Columbia, South Carolina—The Public Service Commission has scheduled a hearing for 10 a.m. on Tuesday, September 23rd, 2025, in <u>Docket No. 2025-3-E</u>, which involves Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Annual Review of Base Rates for Fuel Costs. More information about the process of an Annual Review of Base Rates for Fuel Costs and about Duke Energy Carolinas' specific request can be found at the Notice of Filing and Public Hearing <u>at this link</u>.

This hearing will be held on Tuesday, September 23rd, 2025, at 10 a.m. and will be broadcast live at this link.

For more information, please reach out to the Public Service Commission at <u>contact@psc.sc.gov</u> or at 803.896.5100. The Commission's Docket Management System, with all materials filed in this matter, can be found <u>at this link</u>.

######